IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF DOWAIN L. SWAIN LIVING TRUST DATED JUNE 3, 1996, AS AMENDED.

JOY SWAIN, THE WIDOW OF DOWAIN L. SWAIN AND A BENEFICIARY OF THE DOWAIN L. SWAIN LIVING TRUST DATED JUNE 3, 1996, AS AMENDED,

Appellant,

vs.

KATHRYN BURKE, TRUSTEE OF THE DOWAIN L. SWAIN LIVING TRUST DATED JUNE 3, 1996, AS AMENDED, Respondent. No. 54004

FILED

AUG 2 1 2009

CLERK F SUPPEME COURT
B DEPUT CLERK

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

Pursuant to the settlement conference, the stipulation of the parties and cause appearing, this appeal is dismissed. The parties shall bear their own costs and attorney fees. NRAP 42(b).

It is so ORDERED.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT

TRACIE K. LINDEMAN

BY:

cc: Hon. Steven R. Kosach, District Judge William G. Cobb, Settlement Judge

Barber, Karp & Associates

Michael A. Rosenauer

Washoe District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947

09-20353